Investment in subsidiaries  1,576,300  -  -  -  - 1,576,300

Investment in Associates  -  -  -  -  - -

Investment properties  880,201  -  -  -  - 880,201

Goodwill  -  -  -  -  - -

Intangible assets - Software  68,378  -  -  -  - 68,378

Property, plant and equipment  2,849,945  -  -  -  - 2,849,945

Statutory deposits  355,000  -  -  -  - 355,000

Deferred tax asset   -   -   -   -   -

Total assets   10,235,829   -  -  (1,975)  - 10,233,854

Liabilities and equity

Insurance contract liabilities  1,687,090  -  -  -  - 1,687,090

Trade payables  43,520  -  -  -  - 43,520

Employees retirement benefit
obligations

-

-

-

-

-

-

Provision and other payables  276,807  -  -  -  - 276,807

Income tax liabilities  42,600  -  -  -   42,600

Deferred Tax Liabilities   292,730   -   -   -   -   292,730

Total liabilities   2,342,746   -   -   -   -   2,342,746

VERITAS KAPITAL ASSURANCE PLC

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 DECEMBER 2018

48

 IFRS 9

Classification
  IAS 39 classification   Expected  and
  & measurement Reclassification Remeasurement credit losses Tax measurement

  ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Share capital & reserves:
Issued and paid up share capital

6,933,333

-

-

-

-

6,933,333

Share premium  663,600 - - - - 663,600

Statutory Contingency reserves  754,172 - - - - 754,172

Retained earnings f(a,b) (2,052,713) - - (1,975) - (2,054,688)

Other Component of Equity  - - - - - -

Asset revaluation reserve  1,559,768 - - - - 1,559,768

Fair value reserve g(h) 34,923 (34,923) - - - -

FVOCI reserve

Non Controlling interest(NCI)

h -

  -

34,923

34,923

  7,893,082 - - (1,975) - 7,891,107

Total liabilities and equity   10,235,829

- (1,975)

- 10,233,854

Contingent liabilities and Commitments

  -

- - -

- -

- L&R Loans And receivables
- AC Amortised cost

VERITAS KAPITAL ASSURANCE PLC

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 DECEMBER 2018

49

 Notes to reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9 Group  Company
  IAS 39 as at

Dec 31, 2017

IFRS 9 as at

Jan 1, 2018

IAS 39 as at

Dec. 31, 2017

IFRS 9 as at

Jan 1, 2018
  N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

a Cash and Cash equivalents

 At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39) 4,602,898 4,602,898 3,756,993 3,756,993

Impairment (ECL model)   -  (5,108.00)  -  (1,975)

 At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 4,602,898 4,597,790 3,756,993 3,755,018

Financial assets:

b Amortised cost

 At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39)  - - - -

Reclassified from HTM

- 839,056 - -

Impairment (ECL model)   -  (8,075)  -  -

At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)

- 830,981 - -

c

Fair value through OCI

 At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39)  - - - -
 Reclassified from AFS  - 37,193 - 37,193
 Impairment (ECL model)   -  -  -  -

At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)

- 37,193 - 37,193

d

Held to maturity (HTM)

At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39) 839,056 - - -

Reclassified to Amortised cost (839,056) - - -

 Impairment (ECL model)   -  -  -  -

At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)

- - - -

e

Available for Sale

 At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39)  - 37,193 - 37,193

Reclassified to Fair value through OCI

- (37,193) - (37,193)

 Impairment (ECL model)   -  -  -  -

At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)

- - - -

Fair value through profit or loss

 At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39) 55,037 55,037 55,037 55,037
 Impairment (ECL model)   -  -  -  -
 At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 55,037 55,037 55,037 55,037

f

Retained Earnings

Closing 31 Dec./Opening 1 Jan. (1,620,172) 1,620,172 (2,052,713) (2,052,713)

 Impairment (ECL model) - Cash and Cash

Equivalents

-

(4,008)

-

(1,975)

Impairment (ECL model) - Amortised Cost   -  (6,335)  -  -

(1,620,172) 1,609,829 (2,052,713) (2,054,688)

g

Fair value Reserve

 At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39) 34,923 - 34,923 -

Reclassified to FVOCI reserve   (34,923)  -  (34,923)  -

 At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)  - - - -

h

FVOCI Reserve

 At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39)  - - - -

VERITAS KAPITAL ASSURANCE PLC

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 DECEMBER 2018

50

 Reclassified from fair value reserve   -  34,923  -  34,923

At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) - 34,923 - 34,923

i

Non-Controlling Interest (NCI)

At 31 Dec. 2017 (IAS 39) 525,135 525,135 - -

 Impairment (ECL Model) - Cash and Cash

Equivalents

-

(1,100)

-

-

Impairment (ECL Model) - Amortised cost   -  (1,740)  -  -

At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 525,135 522,295 - -

Impact of IFRS 9 Adoption on solvency Margin

The impact of IFRS 9 on the company’s solvency position is two-fold. As the standard covers classification and

measurement of both financial assets and liabilities:

• Changes in the measurement of financial assets in scope for IFRS 9 and defined as admissible under the risk based

[…]

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR

for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date. The

estimated technical reserves are derived statically through analysing the company's non-life policy data for

policies underwritten and emerging claims over each of the past 6 (six) underwriting years.

In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate claims experience in an accident year is greatest when

the accident year is at an early stage of development and the margin necessary to provide the necessary

confidence in the provisions adequacy is relatively at its highest. As claims develop, and the ultimate cost of

claims becomes more certain, the relative level of margin maintained should decrease. However, due to the
uncertainty inherited in the estimation process, the actual overall claim provision may not always be in surplus.

VERITAS KAPITAL ASSURANCE PLC

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 DECEMBER 2018

119

In Thousands of naira

31-Dec-18

31-Dec-
17

Fixed-rate instruments

Cash deposit   133,982 483,757

Money market placement   4,431,460 4,119,141

Held-to maturity   700,941 839,056
   5,266,383 5,441,954

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 Profit

or

loss

Equity,

net of tax

 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

Effect in thousands of naira increase decrease increase decrease

31 December 2018

Financial instruments 526,638 (526,638) 369,475 (369,475)
 526,638 (526,638) 369,475 (369,475)

31 December 2017

Financial instruments 544,195 (544,195) 404,095 (404,095)
 544,195 (544,195) 404,095 (404,095)

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit

or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Other market price risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from available-for-sale equity securities held for partially

meeting the claims and benefits obligations.

The management of the Company monitors the proportion of equity securities in its investment portfolio based on